

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR QUASHING & SET ASIDE
FIR/ORDER) NO. 26538 of 2025

=====

ANURODH SHAITANSINH YADAV & ORS.

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MS VIRAL A DETROJA(12122) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2,3,4,5

MS. ASMITA PATEL, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL K. VYAS

Date : 16/12/2025

ORAL ORDER

1. Leave to amend is allowed. The amendment shall be carried out forthwith.
2. Heard learned advocate Ms.Viral Detroja appearing for the applicants.
3. Perused the entire materials placed on the record.
4. It prima facie appears that the allegations made by the complainant in the FIR against the present applicants are vague, omnibus and general in nature.
5. Issue **NOTICE** to the respondents, making it returnable on 06.02.2026. Learned APP Ms.Asmita Patel waives service of notice for and on behalf of the respondent no.1 - State of Gujarat. The respondent no.2 shall be served directly through the Investigating Officer of the concerned Police Station.

6. In the meantime, there shall be an ad-interim- relief in terms of Paragraph No.9(B) of the application, qua the present applicants.

prk

(VIMAL K. VYAS, J)